
(17) 

TITLE I 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers’ contribution 
for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, basic al-
lowance for housing, special and incentive pays, permanent change 
of station travel, and other personnel costs for uniformed members 
of the Armed Forces. 

The President’s fiscal year 2015 budget requests a total of 
$128,957,593,000 for military personnel appropriations. This re-
quest funds an Active component end strength of 1,308,600 and a 
Reserve component end strength of 820,800. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations 
totaling $128,430,543,000 for fiscal year 2015. This is $527,050,000 
below the budget estimate. 

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for 
fiscal year 2015 are summarized below: 

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Account 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Military Personnel: 
Military Personnel, Army ................................................................... 41,225,339 41,222,729 ¥2,610 
Military Personnel, Navy ................................................................... 27,489,440 27,515,655 ∂26,215 
Military Personnel, Marine Corps ...................................................... 12,919,103 12,826,843 ¥92,260 
Military Personnel, Air Force ............................................................. 27,815,926 27,928,039 ∂112,113 

Reserve Personnel: 
Reserve Personnel, Army ................................................................... 4,459,130 4,223,400 ¥235,730 
Reserve Personnel, Navy ................................................................... 1,863,034 1,841,624 ¥21,410 
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps ..................................................... 670,754 661,174 ¥9,580 
Reserve Personnel, Air Force ............................................................ 1,675,518 1,660,148 ¥15,370 

National Guard Personnel: 

National Guard Personnel, Army ....................................................... 7,682,892 7,425,722 ¥257,170 
National Guard Personnel, Air Force ................................................ 3,156,457 3,125,209 ¥31,248 

Total .............................................................................................. 128,957,593 128,430,543 ¥527,050 

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2015 are 
summarized below: 

RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH 

2014 
authorization 

2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Active: 
Army ..................................................... 520,000 490,000 490,000 ............................
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RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH—Continued 

2014 
authorization 

2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Navy ..................................................... 323,600 323,600 323,600 ............................
Marine Corps ....................................... 190,200 184,100 184,100 ............................
Air Force ............................................... 327,600 310,900 310,900 ............................

Subtotal ........................................... 1,361,400 1,308,600 1,308,600 ............................

Selected Reserve: 
Army Reserve ....................................... 205,000 202,000 202,000 ............................
Navy Reserve ....................................... 59,100 57,300 57,300 ............................
Marine Corps Reserve .......................... 39,600 39,200 39,200 ............................
Air Force Reserve ................................. 70,400 67,100 67,100 ............................
Army National Guard ........................... 354,200 350,200 350,200 ............................
Air National Guard ............................... 105,400 105,000 105,000 ............................

Subtotal ........................................... 833,700 820,800 820,800 ............................

TOTAL ............................................... 2,195,100 2,129,400 2,129,400 ............................

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of 
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2015 are summarized below: 

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH 

2014 
authorization 

2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Active Guard and Reserve: 
Army Reserve ....................................... 16,261 16,261 16,261 ............................
Navy Reserve ....................................... 10,159 9,973 9,973 ............................
Marine Corps Reserve .......................... 2,261 2,261 2,261 ............................
Air Force Reserve ................................. 2,911 2,830 2,830 ............................
Army National Guard ........................... 32,060 31,385 31,385 ............................
Air National Guard ............................... 14,734 14,704 14,704 ............................

TOTAL ............................................... 78,386 77,414 77,414 ............................

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW 

Retired Pay Accrual Shortfall.—In February 2014, Congress re-
versed a provision in the Bipartisan Budget Act (Public Law 113– 
67) that reduced the annual cost-of-living adjustment [COLA] for 
military retirees under the age of 62 by one percent. In order to 
follow through on this COLA adjustment and fully fund the mili-
tary retirement accounts in fiscal year 2015, the Committee in-
cludes an additional $507,500,000 throughout the military per-
sonnel accounts. 

Reserve Component Budget Reporting.—The Committee continues 
its requirement for the Department to provide a semi-annual de-
tailed report to the congressional defense committees showing 
transfers between subactivities within the military personnel ap-
propriation. Reports shall be submitted not later than 30 days fol-
lowing the end of the second quarter and 30 days following the end 
of the fiscal year. 

Unobligated Balances.—A Government Accountability Office 
analysis of past year obligation rates shows that the services con-
tinue to underexecute their military personnel accounts. Due to ex-
cess unobligated balances, the Committee recommends a total re-
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duction of $761,620,000 from the fiscal year 2015 military per-
sonnel accounts. 

Career Intermission Pilot Program.—The Career Intermission 
Pilot Program presents a unique opportunity for servicemembers to 
take a career intermission, without penalty, before returning to ac-
tive duty service to continue their military career. The program has 
proven to be a valuable retention tool for the Department as it pro-
vides servicemembers with the chance to address a multitude of 
personal or professional matters, such as caring for a family mem-
ber with a disability or illness, or pursuing higher education. The 
Committee understands that the Navy is currently the only service 
utilizing this pilot program and encourages the Army and Air Force 
to use this effective career management tool. To better understand 
the effectiveness of this pilot program, the Committee directs the 
Government Accountability Office to provide the congressional de-
fense committees a report within 90 days after enactment of this 
act on the impacts of this program on retention within the services. 
The report should examine how the program has been implemented 
by the Navy and what elements can be implemented by the Army 
and Air Force in order to maximize the program’s usefulness to 
servicemembers. 

Enlistment of DACA Recipients.—The Committee is concerned 
that immigrants who have received Deferred Action for Childhood 
Arrivals [DACA] are not authorized to enlist in the Armed Forces, 
which has a negative impact on military recruitment and readi-
ness. Under 10 U.S.C. section 504, Service Secretaries can author-
ize the enlistment of non-citizens when it is ‘‘vital to the national 
interest.’’ Enlisting DACA recipients would allow the Armed Forces 
to access an expanded pool of recruits. To be eligible for DACA, an 
individual must have entered the United States as a child; grad-
uated from secondary school, obtained a general equivalency de-
gree, or be currently enrolled in school; and not have a serious 
criminal record. DACA recipients are, by definition, educated and 
integrated into American society, and many have shown an interest 
in and aptitude for military service through participation in Junior 
Reserve Officers’ Training Corps [JROTC]. The requirements to 
qualify for DACA are similar to those for legislation known as the 
DREAM (Development Relief and Education of Alien Minors) Act. 
In 2011, Dr. Clifford Stanley, then-Undersecretary of Defense for 
Personnel and Readiness, testified in support of the DREAM Act, 
noting it would allow the Department of Defense ‘‘to expand the 
market of high-quality youth to the advantage of military recruit-
ment and readiness.’’ In 2010, then-Secretary of Defense Robert 
Gates said the DREAM Act ‘‘will result in improved recruitment re-
sults and attendant gains in unit manning and military perform-
ance.’’ Accordingly, the Committee urges the Secretary of Defense, 
not later than 90 days after enactment of this act, to authorize the 
enlistment of DACA recipients pursuant to 10 U.S.C. Section 504. 

Enlistment of Individuals with Disabilities in the Armed 
Forces.—In Senate report 113–85, the Committee directed the De-
partment of the Air Force to study the feasibility and advisability 
of permitting individuals with auditory impairment, including deaf-
ness, to access as officers in the Armed Forces. The Committee is 
disappointed in the quality of the response from the Department on 
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this issue and questions the methodology used to conduct these 
studies in which normal hearing individuals used hearing-loss sim-
ulation devices to approximate the effects of impaired hearing. 

The Committee strongly believes that the Department should ex-
amine more fully and more accurately the viability of allowing indi-
viduals with disabilities to enlist and directs the Department to 
provide a report to the congressional defense committees within 
120 days of enactment of this act that includes an examination of 
which military occupational specialties are best suited for individ-
uals with disabilities. The Committee further directs the Depart-
ment to study this issue, utilizing an independent agency with ex-
pertise in disability law and accommodations to structure and su-
pervise the study, and using individuals with actual disabilities, 
who have adapted and modified their way of life to their disability, 
in order to gain a more accurate reflection of how such individuals 
would fare in fitness-for-duty tests. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $40,787,967,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 41,225,339,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 41,183,729,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 41,222,729,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $41,222,729,000. 
This is $2,610,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 Basic Pay ...................................................................................... 13,019,805 13,006,805 ¥13,000 

Improving funds management: Projected understrength ... ........................ ........................ ¥13,000 
80 Basic Allowance For Housing ....................................................... 4,870,591 4,783,591 ¥87,000 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥87,000 

BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL 
125 Accession Travel ........................................................................... 142,048 141,048 ¥1,000 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥1,000 
135 Operational Travel ........................................................................ 412,092 397,092 ¥15,000 

Improving funds management: Excess growth ................... ........................ ........................ ¥15,000 
140 Rotational Travel .......................................................................... 758,069 724,069 ¥34,000 

Improving funds management: Excess growth ................... ........................ ........................ ¥34,000 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ¥29,210 ¥29,210 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ∂176,600 ∂176,600 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $27,231,512,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 27,489,440,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 27,387,344,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 27,515,655,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,515,655,000. 
This is $26,215,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
40 Special Pays ................................................................................. 429,454 428,709 ¥745 

Improving funds management: Imminent danger pay ex-
cess to requirement ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥745 

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
90 Special Pays ................................................................................. 793,222 781,422 ¥11,800 

Improving funds management: Imminent danger pay ex-
cess to requirement ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥2,800 

Improving funds management: Reenlistment bonuses ex-
cess to requirement ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 

Improving funds management: Enlistment bonuses excess 
to requirement ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥4,000 

95 Allowances .................................................................................... 594,908 582,008 ¥12,900 
Improving funds management: Clothing allowance excess 

to requirement ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 
Improving funds management: Family separation allow-

ance excess to requirement ............................................ ........................ ........................ ¥9,900 

BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
115 Basic Allowance For Subsistence ................................................. 759,490 752,490 ¥7,000 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 

BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS 
185 Unemployment Benefits ................................................................ 112,881 98,381 ¥14,500 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥14,500 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ¥88,540 ¥88,540 
Program increase: CVN–73 Refueling and Complex Over-

haul ................................................................................. ........................ ∂48,200 ∂48,200 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ∂113,500 ∂113,500 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $12,766,099,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 12,919,103,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 12,785,431,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 12,826,843,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,826,843,000. 
This is $92,260,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 Basic Pay ...................................................................................... 1,489,996 1,491,196 ∂1,200 

Program increase: Special Purpose Marine Air Ground 
Task Force CENTCOM and SOUTHCOM ........................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,200 

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
60 Basic Pay ...................................................................................... 4,825,078 4,836,678 ∂11,600 

Program increase: Special Purpose Marine Air Ground 
Task Force CENTCOM and SOUTHCOM ........................... ........................ ........................ ∂11,600 

90 Special Pays ................................................................................. 111,002 109,202 ¥1,800 
Improving funds management: Imminent Danger Pay ex-

cess to requirement ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥1,800 
95 Allowances .................................................................................... 289,269 280,769 ¥8,500 

Improving funds management: Initial clothing allowances 
excess to requirement ..................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥8,500 

BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL 
125 Accession Travel ........................................................................... 49,622 43,122 ¥6,500 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥6,500 
135 Operational Travel ........................................................................ 168,432 166,732 ¥1,700 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥1,700 
140 Rotational Travel .......................................................................... 99,931 96,931 ¥3,000 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ¥140,360 ¥140,360 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ∂56,800 ∂56,800 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $28,519,993,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 27,815,926,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 27,564,362,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 27,928,039,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,928,039,000. 
This is $112,113,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS 
5 Basic Pay .................................................................................. 4,668,266 4,626,366 ¥41,900 

Improving funds management: Projected officer under-
strength ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥19,900 

Improving funds management: Active duty operational 
support excess to requirement ................................... ........................ ........................ ¥22,000 

50 Separation Pay .......................................................................... 283,092 483,092 ∂200,000 
Program increase: Separation pay shortfall ................... ........................ ........................ ∂200,000 

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL 
90 Special Pays ............................................................................. 268,538 254,038 ¥14,500 

Improving funds management: Reenlistment bonus ini-
tial payments excess to requirement ......................... ........................ ........................ ¥14,500 

BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL 
140 Rotational Travel ...................................................................... 485,297 483,197 ¥2,100 

Improving funds management: Program growth ............ ........................ ........................ ¥2,100 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... ........................ ¥235,980 ¥235,980 
Program increase: A–10 force structure ......................... ........................ ∂66,093 ∂66,093 
Program increase: AWACS force structure ...................... ........................ ∂24,900 ∂24,900 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ........................................................ ........................ ∂115,600 ∂115,600 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $4,377,563,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 4,459,130,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 4,304,159,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 4,223,400,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,223,400,000. 
This is $235,730,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING 
10 Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ...................... 1,636,798 1,517,698 ¥119,100 

Improving funds management: Projected under- 
strength ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥32,100 

Improving funds management: Inactive duty training 
unit training assemblies excess growth ..................... ........................ ........................ ¥80,000 

Improving funds management: Clothing excess growth ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 
80 Special Training ........................................................................ 176,210 171,210 ¥5,000 

Improving funds management: Command/Staff super-
vision excess growth ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... ........................ ¥121,530 ¥121,530 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ........................................................ ........................ ∂9,900 ∂9,900 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $1,843,966,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 1,863,034,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,836,024,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,841,624,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,841,624,000. 
This is $21,410,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ¥26,010 ¥26,010 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ∂4,600 ∂4,600 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $655,109,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 670,754,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 659,224,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 661,174,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $661,174,000. 
This is $9,580,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ¥10,780 ¥10,780 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ∂1,200 ∂1,200 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $1,723,159,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 1,675,518,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,652,148,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,660,148,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,660,148,000. 
This is $15,370,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING 
10 Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ...................... 657,163 655,663 ¥1,500 

Improving funds management: Projected officer under-
strength ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥1,500 

90 Administration And Support ..................................................... 398,346 393,846 ¥4,500 
Improving funds management: Unit AGRs excess 

growth ......................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥4,500 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... ........................ ¥11,470 ¥11,470 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ........................................................ ........................ ∂2,100 ∂2,100 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $7,776,498,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 7,682,892,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 7,644,632,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 7,425,722,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,425,722,000. 
This is $257,170,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING 
10 Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ...................... 2,616,067 2,530,667 ¥85,400 

Transfer funding for 2 CTC rotations: Army-requested 
from line 121, O&M Army ........................................... ........................ ........................ ∂45,000 

Improving funds management: Inactive duty training 
unit training assemblies excess growth ..................... ........................ ........................ ¥107,000 

Improving funds management: Readiness management 
excess growth .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥23,400 

90 Administration and Support ..................................................... 3,766,624 3,662,424 ¥104,200 
Improving funds management: AGR pay and allow-

ances excess growth ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥61,200 
Improving funds management: Officer affiliation bonus 

excess to requirement ................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
Improving funds management: Enlisted bonuses excess 

to requirement ............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥33,000 
100 Education Benefits ................................................................... 30,267 23,767 ¥6,500 

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .. ........................ ........................ ¥6,500 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... ........................ ¥79,770 ¥79,770 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to 

COLA adjustment ........................................................ ........................ ∂18,700 ∂18,700 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $3,114,421,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 3,156,457,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 3,110,587,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 3,125,209,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,125,209,000. 
This is $31,248,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING 
80 Special Training .................................................................. 168,222 164,222 ¥4,000 

Improving funds management: Operational training 
excess to requirement ........................................... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 

Improving funds management: Unit conversion 
training excess to requirement ............................. .......................... .......................... ¥1,000 

90 Administration And Support ............................................... 1,684,800 1,658,500 ¥26,300 
Improving funds management: AGR pay and allow-

ances excess growth ............................................. .......................... .......................... ¥23,300 
Improving funds management: Non-prior service 

enlistment bonuses excess to requirement .......... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 
Improving funds management: Unobligated bal-

ances ..................................................................... .......................... ¥17,970 ¥17,970 
Program increase: A–10 force structure ................... .......................... ∂8,522 ∂8,522 
Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due 

to COLA adjustment .............................................. .......................... ∂8,500 ∂8,500 




